

No. 13-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN CATSIMATIDIS,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY IRIZARRY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
DAVID K. ROBERTS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background And Procedural History.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE IN CONFLICT OVER THE STANDARD FOR IMPOSING PERSONAL LIABILITY ON INDIVIDUALS FOR CORPORATE FLSA VIOLATIONS	10
A. The First, Seventh, Eighth, And Elev- enth Circuits Hold That Personal Re- sponsibility Is Required For Personal FLSA Liability.....	11
B. The Second, Fifth, Sixth, And Ninth Circuits Hold That An Individual’s General Corporate Control Suffices To Justify His Personal Liability For Cor- porate FLSA Violations	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<p>II. IMPOSING PERSONAL FLSA LIABILITY ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASED SOLELY ON HIS GENERAL CORPORATE AUTHORITY CONFLICTS WITH THE FLSA’S TEXT AND PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT</p>	17
<p>A. The FLSA’s Text Does Not Authorize Personal Liability Based Solely On General Corporate Control</p>	18
<p>B. This Court’s Precedents Preclude The Imposition Of Personal FLSA Liability Based Solely On General Corporate Control</p>	21
<p>III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT</p>	25
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	27
<p>APPENDIX A: Opinion (2d Cir. July 9, 2013)</p>	1a
<p>APPENDIX B: Judgment (2d Cir. July 9, 2013)</p>	41a
<p>APPENDIX C: Summary Judgment Hearing Transcript Excerpts (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2011)</p>	44a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX D:	
Summary Judgment Order (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2011)	48a
APPENDIX E:	
Order Correcting Summary Judgment Order (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2011)	54a
APPENDIX F:	
Partial Final Judgment (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2011)	55a
APPENDIX G:	
Declaration of John Catsimatidis (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2009)	58a
APPENDIX H:	
Relevant Statutory Provisions	65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998)	8, 11, 12, 20
<i>Boucher v. Shaw</i> , 572 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932).....	1, 18
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Community College</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984)	8, 9
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	1, 18
<i>Dole v. Elliott Travel & Tours, Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Donovan v. Agnew</i> , 712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983)	22, 23
<i>Donovan v. Sabine Irrigation Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Falk v. Brennan</i> , 414 U.S. 190 (1973).....	4, 21
<i>Fegley v. Higgins</i> , 19 F.3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Gray v. Powers</i> , 673 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	5
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Leddy v. Standard Drywall, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 383 (2d Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Luder v. Endicott</i> , 253 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	2, 18, 23, 24
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	5, 22, 23
<i>Patel v. Wargo</i> , 803 F.2d 632 (11th Cir. 1986).....	14, 20
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	23
<i>Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2819730 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	18
<i>Wascura v. Carver</i> , 169 F.3d 683 (11th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Wirtz v. Pure Ice Company</i> , 322 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1963).....	13, 20
STATUTES	
49 Stat. 450 (1935)	22
15 U.S.C. § 24	19
29 U.S.C. § 203(a).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 203(d).....	4, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 206	4
29 U.S.C. § 207	4
29 U.S.C. § 216(a).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	4, 20, 25
46 U.S.C. § 12507(d).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Judicial Center, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics: March 31, 2012 (2012).....	25
B. Gee, <i>Swell in Employment Suits</i> <i>Amplified in Mass.</i> , Massachusetts Lawyers Weekly, Aug. 15, 2013	25
